
Strategic Planning & 
Environment 

Overview & Scrutiny
Agenda

1

TUESDAY 12 APRIL 2016 AT 7.30 PM

DBC Bulbourne Room - Civic Centre

The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda.

Membership

Councillor G Adshead
Councillor Anderson (Chairman)
Councillor Ashbourn
Councillor Bateman
Councillor E Collins
Councillor Fisher
Councillor S Hearn

Councillor Hicks
Councillor Howard
Councillor Matthews
Councillor Ransley
Councillor Riddick
Councillor C Wyatt-Lowe (Vice-Chairman)

Substitute Members:
Councillors Birnie, Link, McLean, Ritchie, R Sutton and Tindall

For further information, please contact Katie Mogan or Member Support

AGENDA

1. MINUTES  

To agree the minutes of the previous meeting.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive any declarations of interest.

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

Public Document Pack



2

5. CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE IN 
RELATION TO CALL-IN  

6. RECYCLING CONTRACT  (Pages 3 - 11)

7. CONSERVATION STRATEGY PROGRESS  (Pages 12 - 36)

8. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT SERVICE  (Pages 37 - 42)

9. BUILDING CONTROL  (Pages 43 - 48)

10. LAND CHARGES  (Pages 49 - 57)

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

To consider passing a resolution in the following terms: That, under s.100A (4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 Schedule 12A Part 1, as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be excluded 
during the items in Part II of the Agenda for this meeting, because it is likely, in view of 
the nature of the business to be transacted, that if members of the public were present 
during these items there would be disclosure to them of exempt information relating to: 



Agenda Item
Page 1 of 9

Agenda item
Page 1 of 9

Report for: SPAE Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date of meeting: 12 April 2016

Part: 1

If Part II, reason:

Title of report: Recycling Contract 
Contact: Cllr Janice Marshall, Portfolio Holder for Environmental and 

Regulatory Services. 

Author/Responsible Officer : David Austin , Assistant Director 
Neighbourhood Delivery

Purpose of report: To seek comments from this Committee on a proposal for 
Dacorum Borough Council to enter into a consortium contract 
with selected members of the Hertfordshire Waste Partnership 
(HWP) for the bulk receipt and processing of mixed dry 
recyclables.

Recommendations 1. That Committee note the contents of this report. 
2. That any comments from this Committee are passed to the 

Portfolio Holder for consideration. 
Corporate 
Objectives:

 Safe and Clean Environment
 Dacorum Delivers

Financial
Implications:

‘Value For Money 
Implications’

Financial
As detailed in this report, there has been a significant decline 
in market values for recyclables over recent years which has 
resulted in the Council currently incurring a gate fee for the 
processing of mixed recyclables. Clearly with either a 
consortium or individual approach to securing a new contract 
the Council will be subject to the same market conditions and 
possible cost volatility. 

Value for Money
The approach to collecting mixed recyclables as opposed to 
the material being collected separately at the kerbside has 
previously demonstrated that the current approach with 
wheeled bins provides the best value for money for the 
residents of Dacorum. 

Risk Implications Dacorum Borough Council has to sell its collected recycling 
material in a free market. It is not possible therefore to predict 
the value of the material at the time of the tender or future 
commodity markets so there is a risk of higher costs to the 

AGENDA ITEM:

SUMMARY

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



Agenda Item
Page 2 of 9

Agenda item
Page 2 of 9

Council. 

The other main risk could have been around the quality of 
material. Dacorum Borough Council has traditionally supplied 
material of high quality which is clearly important in a market 
which is often in a state of oversupply. The risk therefore could 
have been that our recyclables may have been ‘contaminated’ 
by the other consortium partners leading to potential financial 
implications. This however has been prevented by officers as 
part of the clauses in the specification of the contract so that 
we are individually responsible for the quality of the material 
collected in Dacorum. 

Community Impact 
Assessment

This has not been carried out as the proposals set out in this 
report will not require a policy or service change. 

Health And Safety 
Implications

There are no health and safety implications to this report. 

Consultees: Ben Hosier, Group Manager for Procurement
James Deane, Corporate Director (Finance & Operations)
Duncan Jones, Hertfordshire Waste Partnership Development 
Manager 

Background 
papers:

Cabinet Report – Waste Strategy (11th Feb 2014)

Glossary of 
acronyms and any  
other abbreviations 
used in this report:

MRF – Material Recycling Facility, a facility that separates and 
processes recycling collected at the kerbside. 

1. Background

1.1 The Authority’s current contract for dry recycling is with Viridor Waste 
Management based at Crayford in East London and involves the bulk 
receipt and processing of approximately 15,000 tonnes of mixed 
recyclables per annum. The location of the Viridor MRF necessitates that 
Dacorum’s recyclables are bulked at Cupid Green before delivery to the 
reprocessing facility at Crayford. This bulking and haulage operation costs 
Dacorum in the region of £200,000 per year.

1.2 The mixed recyclables contract expires in October 2017 which means a 
new procurement process to secure arrangements from November 2017 
onwards needs to commence in 2016.  

1.3 As part of an early review of options, it became apparent that the contracts 
of neighbouring authorities were also coming to an end in 2017.  Given the 
changes in ma
[...]
nt function 
 

Listed buildings are a finite and irreplaceable asset. The Council will use the powers 
invested us through this legislation to ensure that Listed Buildings, Conservation Areas and 

other such protected areas and assets, their settings and any features of special 

architectural or historic interest which they possess are conserved to the highest standards. 

 
Where harm has been incurred, support will be given to assist any enforcement 

investigation in assessing whether a breach of Listed Building control has taken place and 
works have been carried out against adopted policies and national advice provided in the 

NPPF and legislation. 

 

 

Archives 

 

The Council offices will be moving to The Forum at the beginning of 2017.  The current 

Council offices, the Civic Centre, contain a number of historical documents. These 

documents include early twentieth century planning application documents, New Town 

documents, historical maps, paintings, photographs and the Henry VIII plaque on the 

front of the Civic Centre. 

 

These artefacts will be need to be assessed and where appropriate recorded and / or 

moved to alternative locations. The important role of the Dacorum Heritage Trust and 

other local community groups will be considered when undertaking this work. 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

    Page 31



Page 13 of 17  

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Promoting Heritage in Dacorum 
 

There are many ways in which the Council helps to raise awareness of the rich heritage 
within the Borough. 

 
 Putting forward buildings in the Borough for awards 

 Identifying and building awareness raising into enhancement projects 

 Working with a wide range of partners internally and externally to raise awareness 

of heritage assets and how they can be appreciated as a means of promoting tourism 

 Working with Town and Parish Councils and local Citizens Associations. 

 Exploring new methods to engage with communities when consulting on historic 

building envi
[...]
tion, of listed buildings. 

 
Locally Listed Building:  A Locally Listed Building is a building, structure or feature 

which, whilst not listed by the Secretary of State, the Council feels to be an important part 

of Dacorum's heritage due to its architectural, historic or archaeological significance. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 36



Report for: Strategic Planning and Environment Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee

Date of meeting: 12 April 2016

Part: 1

If Part II, reason:

Title of report: Development Management update 

Contact: Cllr Graham Sutton, Portfolio Holder for Planning and
Regeneration

James Doe, Assistant Director – Planning, Development and
Regeneration

Purpose of report: To report on development management service update 

Recommendations That the report be noted 

Corporate 
objectives:

The report focuses on the service plan for the area and key
performance indicators. All corporate objectives are therefore
relevant.

Implications:

‘Value for money’ 
implications

Financial

None arising directly from this report.

Value for money

None arising directly from this report

Risk implications Risk Assessment completed as part of the service plan.

Agenda item:

Summary

Page 37

Agenda Item 8



Community Impact 
Assessment

None arising from this report.

Health and safety 
Implications

None arising from this report.

Consultees: Cllr Graham Sutton, Portfolio Holder for Planning and
Regeneration.
Mark Gaynor, Corporate Director for Housing and
Regeneration
Sara Whelan, Group Manager for Development Management
and Planning
Chris Taylor, Group Manager for Strategic Planning and
Regeneration

Background 
papers:

Planning and Regeneration Service Plan 2013-2015
Performance information held on the CorVu system.

Background

This is an update paper setting out the position of the Development Management 
service and discussing the options for its future.

Context 
 
Central Government is currently putting in motion many fundamental changes to the 
planning system, ranging from technical changes to the National Planning Policy 
Framework and strategic changes in the Housing and Planning Bill. 

The National Planning Policy Framework underpins sustainable development and 
planning in England. The consultation launched by the Department for Communities 
and Local Government (DCLG) in December 2015 proposes the first changes since 
its publication in March 2012. The Housing and Planning Bill introduces many 
fundamental changes within the planning and housing functions of local authorities. 

The resulting uncertainty created by the fundamental policy changes presents 
challenges both to assessing the cumulative impact on wider planning policy and to 
coordinate the resourcing of the planning service and review the way we work.

Housing and Planning Bill 

The Bill allows a change to planning policy that will mean that current section 106 
requirements for affordable housing will be replaced with a requirement to build a 
proportion of homes in a development as ‘Starter Homes’ (to be sold at 80% of 
market rent to first time buyers under 40, and to be capped at £250,000 outside 

Page 38



London and £400,000 within London).  These homes will themselves not be subject 
to section 106 or Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) requirements.

The Bill gives the Secretary of State further powers to intervene if Local Plans are not 
delivered effectively by local authorities and extends the DCLG monitoring to small 
applications as well as major. 

The Bill creates a duty for local authorities to maintain a local register of brownfield 
land.  The Bill also requires all areas on the brownfield register, or land identified in 
local or neighbourhood plans, to be granted with ‘permission in principle’.  This is to 
facilitate sales of land for development. 

The Bill requires reports to local authority planning committees to include detail on 
the estimated financial benefits to a community that will accrue from the proposed 
development. Government considers that the amount of CIL monies as well as 
section 106 contributions should be made clear in an Officer’s recommendation as 
this may have an impact on how a community views a scheme. 

However, Government is also suggesting that Council tax revenue and Business rate 
revenue are also calculated as these would be collected if a housing scheme is built. 
It will be an additional burden on case officers to estimate what the council tax and 
business rates amounts will be and may be confusing for the community and 
Councilor’s to receive this information as part of a planning recommendation as it is 
not a material planning consideration. 

Permission in Principle and the Brownfield Register 

The Government is committed to introducing a statutory brownfield register, and 
wants to ensure that 90% of suitable brownfield sites have planning permission 
for housing by 2020. This could include full planning permission, outline consent 
(followed by reserved matters) or a new suggested form of application called 
permission in principle (to be followed by a technical consent decision). 

The brownfield land register is likely to require a call for sites. This will be led by 
the Strategic Planning and Regeneration service but will need a level of input 
from DM to ensure that the sites are acceptable for housing and an indication of 
an appropriate amount. This is a new burden on the DM service and it is not yet 
known how this register will be formed, there is a requirement to review this at 
least annually. 

The Housing and Planning Bill introduces this new ‘permission in principle’ route 
for obtaining planning permission. This is designed to separate decision making 
on ‘in principle’ issues (such as land use, location and amount of development) 
from matters of technical detail (such as what the buildings will look like). The Bill 
provides for permission in principle to be granted on sites in plans and registers, 
and for minor sites o
[...]
l be introduced 
and possibly explore performance related pay to increase our ability to retain, 
develop and recruit staff and this improve service quality. We will continue to work 
towards providing a broader service offer to customers and will explore setting the 
department up as an umbrella company and marketing the service to increase our 
market share. These future options will be worked up in conjunction with Human 
Resources and Finance as well as other departments across the Council. 

Page 48



Report for: Strategic Planning and Environment Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee

Date of meeting: 12 April 2016

Part: 1

If Part II, reason:

Title of report: Local Land Charges 

Contact: Cllr Graham Sutton, Portfolio Holder for Planning and
Regeneration

James Doe, Assistant Director – Planning, Development and
Regeneration

Purpose of report: To report on land charges service update 

Recommendations That the report be noted 

Corporate 
objectives:

The report focuses on the service plan for the area and key
performance indicators. All corporate objectives are therefore
relevant.

Implications:

‘Value for money’ 
implications

Financial

None arising directly from this report.

Value for money

None arising directly from this report

Risk implications Risk Assessment completed as part of the service plan.

Agenda item:

Summary

Page 49

Agenda Item 10



Community 
Impact 
Assessment

None arising from this report.

Health and safety 
Implications

None arising from this report.

Consultees: Cllr Graham Sutton, Portfolio Holder for Planning and
Regeneration.
Mark Gaynor, Corporate Director for Housing and
Regeneration
Sara Whelan, Group Manager for Development 

Management
and Planning
Chris Taylor, Group Manager for Strategic Planning and
Regeneration
Steve Baker, Assistant Director and chief Monitoring 
Officer  (Chief Executive’s Unit)

Background 
papers:

Planning and Regeneration Service Plan 2013-2015
Performance information held on the CorVu system

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES

STRATEGIC PLANNING & ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY

12 APRIL 2016

Present:

Councillors: G Adshead
Anderson (Chairman)
Ashbourn
E Collins
Fisher
S Hearn

Hicks
Howard
Ransley
Riddick
C Wyatt-Lowe (Vice-
Chairman)

Officers: David Austin Assistant Director - Neighbourhood Delivery
James Doe Assistant Director - Planning and 

Regeneration
Katie Mogan Member Support Officer
Sara Whelan Group Manager - Development 

Management and Planning

Also Attendance:

Councillor Janice Marshall
Councillor Graham Sutton

The meeting began at 7.30 pm

93  MINUTES

The minutes of the Strategic Planning and Environment Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meeting held on 15 March 2016 were confirmed by the members present 
and signed by the Chairman.

94  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillor Bateman and Councillor Matthews.

95  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest. 

96  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

There was no public participation.



97  CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE 
COMMITTEE IN RELATION TO CALL-IN

None.

98  RECYCLING CONTRACT

D Austin introduced the report to members and ran through a few key points. The 
waste service contract in Dacorum expires in October 2017 and so it is time to start 
thinking about the new contract. Discussions have taken place with neighbouring 
authorities to work together and go out to tender with Watford, Welwyn Hatfield and 
Three Rivers. Dacorum has a very good reputation for the quality of recyclables and 
the council will maintain control of that under the new consortium contract. There is a 
debate in the industry particularly in local authorities over whether it is better to play 
the market with short term deals or to go for longer term agreements which allows for 
long term investment and stability in the waste service.

Councillor Ashbourn said that the consortium could be a good approach but it is 
important to be careful if a clearly identifiable benefit or balance can be established 
against the cost. Also, the cost of exit and if there will be an exit policy. Councillor 
Ashbourn said he understood the arguments but hoped there would a degree of 
caution. 

D Austin said he understood the concerns and there was historically a Hertfordshire 
Waste Partnership consortium for newspapers and other recyclable materials. Some 
districts on their own were receiving £75-100 a tonne whereas in the consortium we 
were receiving well over £100 a tonne. There are standard clauses in the contract for 
an exit. 

Councillor S Hearn asked D Austin if he was confident that the quality of the service 
will be maintained and not affected by the influence of other local authorities. 

D Austin said that the new contract would not directly impact on residents. It is 
important to increase public participation and to not get complacent. As a 
department, we are always looking to improve the service, for example, No Food 
Waste stickers were put on residents black bins and in the first week, there was a 
huge increase in food waste collected. Dacorum have a waste transfer system 
whereby inspections can be made before it is sent off to the reprocessor. If there are 
issues with contamination on a particular round then targeted work can be done to 
improve the quality of the waste. There is nothing to suggest this would change 
under the new contract. 

Councillor E Collins said she was concerned by a seven year long contract; it is a 
long time to commit when there are rapid changes in the population.

D Austin said there are more single households which changes the composition of 
the waste. Also, there are changes in materials which have an effect. For example, 
glass is getting thinner which then decreases the amount of tonnage collected. 



3

Newspapers are also in decline as more people use online resources. There is a 
price index which reflects price changes in materials and Dacorum will receive a 
financial benefit in this new contract if the market picks up. There is not a lot of 
difference if Dacorum go it alone or join with the waste consortium but a longer 
contract allows for greater investment in reprocessor technologies. 

Councillor E Collins asked D Austin to clarify what investment would be made. 

D Austin said facilities would be improved. There is research into lasers that are able 
to separate different plastics and coloured glass. This contract will be an incentive to 
reprocessors. 

Councillor Ransley asked if there would be any extra cost or impact on staffing 
levels. 

D Austin said there would be no effect on staff. Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council 
would be the lead authority for the contract and each authority would pay them an 
annual subscription to oversee the project. 

Councillor Hicks asked if there are penalties for any material that is not recyclable.

D Austin said that non-recyclable materials must be well in excess before a load is 
rejected. There is a targeted approach and press campaigns to promote recycling. 

Councillor Anderson asked if the food sticker results would be on the next quarterly 
report.

D Austin said yes they would be. The stickers were distributed at the end of February 
and so the impact was mostly felt in March where there was a 50% increase in food 
waste collected in the first week. 

Councillor Fisher asked if there will be attempts in the future to include other local 
authorities into the consortium. 

D Austin said that there were ten districts within Hertfordshire and there were long 
discussions about who was going to be involved in the contract. Geographically, this 
proposed consortium works well and other local authorities are not committed. The 
authorities in this partnership have earlier contract renewal dates and it is vital to 
move now. It could lead the way for joint collections on boundaries and could set a 
foundation for other projects. 

Councillor C Wyatt-Lowe was also concerned with the contract length. She said she 
would be more comfortable with perhaps a four year contract with the option to 
extend. Councillor C Wyatt-Lowe said so much could change and could potentially be 
financially worse off. She said she was concerned that the contract may lead to 
complacency within other authorities. 



Councillor C Wyatt-Lowe said she was also concerned regarding the quality of 
recyclables which Dacorum has a good reputation for. Within this group contract, will 
the quality be monitored so that Dacorum do not get dragged down? 

D Austin explained that the market was in a state of oversupply and contracts are 
being cherry picked for waste quality. Some local authorities are hauling their loads 
considerable distances to get to a waste depot. The local authorities in this contract 
share a commitment to material quality and Three Rivers also have an outstanding 
reputation for waste quality. Furthermore, loads are sampled individually. 

Councillor Marshall thanked the committee for their comments and would present 
them at Cabinet when this report goes before the committee.

Outcome

The Strategic Planning and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee noted 
the report. 

99  CONSERVATION STRATEGY PROGRESS

J Doe gave members a brief update on the conservative strategy. He said heritage 
was very important and there are currently 2,000 listed buildings and 25 
Conservation areas in Dacorum. The department is one of the best resourced in 
Hertfordshire. The Conservation Strategy was approved at Cabinet in November 
2015. There is an annual action plan and this is focused on Conservation area 
appraisals with a photographic database in preparation for the move to the Forum. 

There are heritage issues in development and the heritage team’s time is taken up 
with providing comments for the planning casework team. They also receive listed 
building applications. The team had a huge input in the Water Garden and Old Town 
design. 

Councillor Ashbourn congratulated the officers on the Strategy and Action Plan 
documents provided. He questioned how well these documents will be aligned with 
day to day planning activity. 

J Doe said a lot of conservation officer’s time was occupied with case work. 
Hopefully, the character appraisals will provide up to date information which is very 
important to properly assess planning applications. It is important to manage the 
department to ensure an appropriate balance of time.  

Councillor Ashbourn said that with a new influx of staff in the planning department, it 
is very important to interact and liaise with Town and Parish Councils. 

S Whelan said that a new conservation officer had been appointed and would be a 
great addition to the department. Recently, there was a training session to look at 
conservation design in Berkhamsted and Tring which has empowered officers to 



5

understand conservation a lot more. Another session is planned for summer and it is 
hoped this would include some site visits. There are also plans in have a ‘design 
surgery’ for planning officers with conservation officers on Monday and Wednesday 
mornings. 

Councillor Anderson asked what measures were in place to ensure the 
independence of the conservation officers’ advice. 

J Doe said that the conservation officer is just one of the many consultees and 
planning officers must weigh up conflicting advice which can be difficult. If the 
planning issue is in a conservation area with listed buildings then the conservation 
comments carry a lot of weight. Other priorities include regeneration and house 
building. Every case is processed with a recommendation which is presented to a 
senior case officer for checking. This ensures checks and balances throughout the 
process.

S Whelan said she is yet to encounter any issue with the independence of 
conservation officer. S Whelan said she was comfortable officers were providing 
professional advice. 

Councillor Hicks was pleased that there was a system of checking. He said the 
trouble was that applicants spend a lot of money on architect fees to match the 
advice given and then this is eventually rejected due to differing opinions in senior 
officers. Should there be a common set of ideals within the department? 

S Whelan said they receive approximately 2,500 planning applications a year. She 
hoped there was a consistent approach. The department are going to roll out case 
conferences for tricky developments. 

J Doe said it was also vital to have good up to date policies and character 
assessments. The pre application advice is critical for applicants. 

Councillor Anderson said that the previous group manager had looked into including 
members in the pre application advice. 

S Whelan said she would endorse this approach but felt it was only proportionate for 
large scale developments. Currently, there is a pre application phase two on 
Spencers Park and she was hoping to invite Development Control Committee 
members for a briefing. 

Councillor Ransley questioned when a heritage building arrives for planning 
application, which weighs heavier, Core strategy or a local action plan. 

J Doe said every case is different. If a building was not on the statuary list then it was 
not protected from demolition. He said everyone was fully aware of the pressure the 
borough is under to provide new housing and older buildings can be more useful for 
denser developments. 



Councillor S Hearn suggested that the early involvement of members and councils 
may prevent as many objections.

J Doe said there was an upcoming review of the Core Strategy and there are 
currently strategic locations of development. 

Councillor G Sutton gave his support to the Conservation and Planning teams. He 
said the work ethic has changed considerably and the conservation team’s 
comments are taken seriously by officers. 

Outcome 

The Strategic Planning and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee noted 
and endorsed the report. 

100  DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT SERVICE

S Whelan introduced the report and highlighted the key points. She said the Housing 
and Planning Bill currently going through Parliament was going to create huge 
changes. 

Starter homes are to be offered at 80% of market price to first time buyers under 40 
with a limit of £250,000. At the moment, the borough negotiates affordable housing 
as there is huge pressure to provide this. The starter homes will not be subject to 
s106 or CIL payments meaning less income from the borough. 

The new bill will ensure every local authority has a local plan in place by 2017. 
Dacorum have a local plan but is in the process of updating the Core Strategy. 

The brownfield land register will come into force. Local authorities will be required to 
place all brownfield land onto a register to encourage developers to come forward to 
build new homes. It is thought that 90% of all brownfield sites by 2020 will have 
permission in principle which will assess land use. It becomes complicated when it 
involves heritage assets and flood risk areas. 

The bill may create an approved provider approach. The local authority will only hand 
over full property history to a private company which will liaise and consult with 
residents and town/parish councils. They will provide a recommendation to the local 
authority but the final decision still remains with the local authority. 

There will be an increase in fees which is good news. They should be increased in 
line with inflation. At the moment, the department does not recover its costs.

Councillor Ashbourn said he understood the new legislation was fast paced but he 
felt there was a danger of getting absorbed in the momentum. He felt the council had 
a duty of care to residents and their well-being. There is currently a huge pressure on 
roads and traffic and he was conscious of responsibilities. 



7

J Doe said the quality of design was vital. There will be less impact when 
developments are properly planned with suitable facilities and open spaces. 

Councillor Anderson highlighted that local authorities are obliged to follow new 
legislation but hoped it would be possible to interpret legislation. He said he had 
followed three planning bills through Parliament and found they changed rapidly. 

S Whelan said she worked closely with the Planning Officers Society who have been 
invited to scrutiny sessions and has undertaken a lot of lobbying on this bill. The bill 
could change again before it becomes law but she felt starter homes were definitely 
here to stay. The new bill will certainly make the planning process more complicated. 

Councillor Anderson said that parish councils were upset that the consultation stage 
may be removed. 

S Whelan said that the technical details will be at the permission in principle stage. 
However, there are no set details like how many homes, the style of homes etc which 
will be difficult to articulate to parish councils. 

Councillor Hicks asked the size of a starter home. 

S Whelan said the only limit is the value. As Dacorum is a high value area, she felt a 
two bedroom terrace house would probably be the norm. 

Councillor Hicks said surely it is uneconomical to blend starter homes into the 
surrounding street scene. 

S Whelan said that would be based on a balance of issues with a financial viability 
aspect. 

J Doe said it was no different to the current affordable home scheme. Developers 
must up their game in conservation areas. For example, the Queen Street Depot site 
in Tring. Dacorum is a high value area but this is a national policy applying to all 
areas. Starter homes will not have the s106 or CIL payments so this is an advantage 
for developers. 

Councillor S Hearn was concerned with the preparation of brownfield sites. Will there 
be a policy to cooperate with neighbouring and joining authorities? Aylesbury are 
building 4,000 new homes very close to the border of Tring. 

J Doe said there is collaboration with other local authorities on policies as there is a 
duty to cooperate across boundaries especially when Dacorum is rather constrained 
by Green Belt land. 

Councillor Fisher asked if the development of brownfield could be controlled to 
prevent a huge flurry at the beginning of the scheme. 



S Whelan said there was no suggested plan for this. With the register, the 
government are seeing above and beyond Core Strategies and trying to protect 
Green Belt land focus development on brownfield. 

Councillor E Collins said she was concerned with starter homes and materials used 
to fit in with the existing street scene. She said there was a desperate housing 
shortage which was more important than materials. 

S Whelan said there is a push to build new homes. If an authority does not deliver 
enough then they must release land. it is important to ensure homes built now are not 
the slums of tomorrow. 

Councillor C Wyatt-Lowe commented on the well designed and well-built new homes 
in Woodhall Farm.

Outcome

The Strategic Planning and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee noted 
the report. 

101  BUILDING CONTROL

S Whelan introduced the report to members. She said they had a good market share 
in the residential sector, but not quite as good in the commercial side and this is an 
area to improve on. The department is legally bound to publish its fees but this 
means they are undercut by private firms up to 10%. 

There is a Hertfordshire consortium but it was felt that it was not financially viable or 
attractive so therefore building control is now in-house. 

Staffing levels are critical. There are five temporary members of staff and two 
permanent. Building Control is a competitive market and Dacorum have a good 
reputation within Hertfordshire so temps are keen to come and work for the council. It 
is hoped that a ‘grow your own’ scheme can be used in the department to either 
support a candidate through a degree or a graduate. Performance related pay has 
been discussed and St Albans council have introduced this. 

Councillor Ashbourn stated he liked the idea of the ‘grow your own’ scheme in order 
to instil the correct values. 

Councillor C Wyatt-Lowe said Dacorum is a high employment area on the outskirts of 
London which means it is difficult to attract new staff. Do we have market forces 
payments to entice people to work and stay at Dacorum.

J Doe said the department did have but was withdrawn for budget savings. It is a 
careful consideration to make. St Albans performance pay comes from their surplus 
on fee income. 



9

Councillor C Wyatt-Lowe said the Council must be paying over the odds for agency 
staff. Surely the savings from agency staff can be used for performance pay for 
permanent staff. 

Outcome

The Strategic Planning and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee noted 
the report.

102  LAND CHARGES

S Whelan introduced the report to the committee. She said that income was steady 
and work was underway to put the service online. When it is live, they will be able to 
charge for the service and this will also help with the move to the Forum. Land 
Charge project is a government initiative and the timeline states it will be ready by 
2020 which should include a central search engine. 

Councillor Ashbourn hoped the process to moving it digital would be robust because 
it has been known for documents to go missing. 

S Whelan said everything would be digitalised to ensure staff can work from home. 
This is a huge project but will be a big achievement when complete. 

Councillor Howard asked what the slippage on date is. They seem to be quite tight 
deadlines. 

J Doe said these were draft dates. The Conservation appraisals will be allocated to 
consultants so will not take up officer’s time. 

Outcome

The Strategic Planning and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee noted 
the report.

The Meeting ended at 9.05 pm


